ACT 15

A Bill for an Act Relating to Transportation of Wild Birds, Amending Section 21-153.5 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 21-153.5 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955

is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 21-153.5. Transportation of wild birds from the State of Hawaii prohibited; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person to transport or cause to be transported by any means any wild bird from any part of the State of Hawaii; provided, that specimens of wild birds required for scientific or educational purposes may be exported from the State of Hawaii only when authorized under permits to be issued by the board of land and natural resources. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be fined not more than \$1,000, or imprisoned not more than one year, or both."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 7, 1963.) H.B. 83.